Operating Instructions
Edition 09/2007 - Revision 05
Order no.: A5E00730100
SFIDK.PS.022.Q5.02 A5E00730100
SITRANS F US
Ultrasonic flowmeter type SITRANS FUS380
Ultrasonic flowmeter type SITRANS FUE380
(type-approved for heat metering)

For accessories and spare parts see end of following chapter to
FUE380.
MLFB Ordering example
Customer requires a flowmeter:
DN 250, PN 25, compact version (media temperature max. 120 °C),
mains power version.
Material certificate and metal tag name plate
Pulse output for 10 l/pulse and min. 5 ms puls width.
Ordering:
FUS380: 7ME3400-2LD00-4BA2-Z, F10,Y17
1) Pipe material red brass
2) PN 40 standard for DN 50...80 red brass pipes
3) Lithium batteries are subject to special transportation regulations according
to United  nations "Regulation of Dangerous Goods, UN 3090 and UN 3091".
Special transport documentation is required to observe these regulations.
This may influence both transport time and costs.
26 SFIDK.PS.022.Q5.02
10.2 FUE380 (type approved) selection and ordering data
--
Order-No. Order code
Flowmeter SITRANS FUE380 7ME 3 4 1 0 -
(type approved)
max. flow range
Diameter Qp [m3/h] Qs [m3/h]
DN 50 / 2"1) 152) 30 1 B
DN 50 / 2"1) 152) 45 1 C
DN 50 / 2"1) 303) 45 1 D
DN 65 / 2½"1) 252) 50 1 F
DN 65 / 2½"1) 252) 72 1 G
DN 65 / 2½"1) 503) 72 1 H
DN 80 / 3"1) 402) 80 1 K
DN 80 / 3"1) 402) 120 1 L
DN 80 / 3"1) 803) 120 1 M
DN 100 / 4" 602) 120 1 P
DN 100 / 4" 602) 180 1 Q
DN 100 / 4" 1203) 180 1 R
DN 125 / 5" 1002) 200 1 T
DN 125 / 5" 1002) 280 1 U
DN 125 / 5" 2003) 280 1 V
DN 150 / 6" 1502) 300 2 B
DN 150 / 6" 1502) 420 2 C
DN 150 / 6" 3003) 420 2 D
DN 200 / 8" 2502) 500 2 F
DN 200 / 8" 2502) 700 2 G
DN 200 / 8" 5003) 700 2 H
DN 250 / 10" 4002) 800 2 K
DN 250 / 10" 4002) 1120 2 L
DN 250 / 10" 8003) 1120 2 M
DN 300 / 12" 5602) 1120 2 P
DN 300 / 12" 5602) 1560 2 Q
DN 300 / 12" 11203) 1560 2 R
DN 350 / 14" 7502) 1500 2 T
DN 350 / 14" 7502) 2100 2 U
DN 350 / 14" 15003) 2100 2 V
DN 400 / 16" 9502) 1900 3 B
DN 400 / 16" 9502) 2660 3 C
DN 400 / 16" 19003) 2660 3 D
DN 500 / 20" 14752) 2950 3 K
DN 500 / 20" 14752) 4130 3 L
DN 500 / 20" 29503) 4130 3 M
DN 600 / 24" 21502) 4300 3 T
DN 600 / 24" 21502) 6020 3 U
DN 600 / 24" 43003) 6020 3 V
DN 700 / 28" 29002) 5800 4 F
DN 700 / 28" 29002) 8120 4 G
DN 700 / 28" 58003) 8120 4 H
DN 800 / 32" 38002) 7600 4 P
DN 800 / 32" 38002) 10640 4 Q
DN 800 / 32" 76003) 10640 4 R
DN 900 / 36" 50002) 10000 5 B
DN 900 / 36" 50002) 14000 5 C
DN 900 / 36" 100003) 14000 5 D
DN 1000 / 40" 60002) 12000 5 K

Self-adhesive plastic tag with 8 mm characters,
max. 15 characters (add plain text) Y18
MLFB Ordering example
Customer requires a flowmeter for custody transfer:
DN 250, PN 25, compact version (media temperature max. 120 °C),
battery version.
Type approved according to EN 1434, verified and sealed for
Germany.
Material certificate and metal tag name plate
Pulse output for energymeter SITRANS FUE950
Ordering:
FUE380: 7ME3410-2LD05-4DG2-Z, F10,Y17
Example of appropriate energy meter:
Energy meter type:
FUE950-03110-0R1CB-10300-DK2-00012
Order-No. Order code
Flowmeter SITRANS FUE380 7ME 3 4 1 0 -
(type approved)
       -
Country / approved type 6)
Neutral, no approval mark A
Denmark, EN 1434/OIML R75 E
Finland, EN 1434/OIML R75 F
Germany, EN 1434 (PTB approved) G
Russia, EN 1434/OIML R75 M
Ukraine, EN 1434/OIML R75 P
China Z Q0C
MID-Approval (EN 1434/OIML R75), English R
MID-Approval (EN 1434/OIML R75), German S
MID-Approval (EN 1434/OIML R75), Polish T
MID-Approval (EN 1434/OIML R75), French U
Pulse width setup
5 ms (standard) 2
10 ms 3
20 ms 4
50 ms 5
100 ms 6
200 ms 7
500 ms 8
1) Pipe material red brass
2) EN 1434 flow values
3) OIML R75 flow values
4) PN 40 standard for DN 50...80 red brass pipes
5) Lithium batteries are subject to special transportation regulations
according to United nations "Regulation of Dangerous Goods, UN 3090
and UN 3091". Special transport documentation is required to observe
these regulations. This may influence both transport time and costs.
4) Other countries in progress
Please use online PIA Selector to get latest updates.
Product selector link: www.pia-selector.automation.siemens.com
28 SFIDK.PS.022.Q5.02
10.3 Spare parts for FUS380 and FUE380
Type/Description Order No. Symbol
Dual battery pack (6 year lifetime) FDK:087H2255
33 Ah
Single battery back-up to main supply FDK:087L4201
13.5 Ah
Battery cover for transmitter FUS080 A5E00694468
Pg 13.5 set (2 pcs.) for main cable/pulse cable FDK:083G0228
Pg 13.5 set for dual coax cable (6 mm) A5E00694500
Wall mounting kit for remote mounting including A5E00694509
printed circuit board (DN 50 ... 1200 (2"... 48") only)
Terminal box for compact mounting for DN50...DN80 compact A5E01208138
versions including printed circuit board
Terminal box for DN100...DN1200 compact versions A5E00694660
including printed circuit board
Brace (holder) for optical Irda eye A5E00695277
Irda infrared interface adapter with USB for data FDK:087L4163
acquisition with 1.2 m (3.9 ft) cable
RS 232 add-on module, point to point communication FDK:087L4212
interface with MODBUS RTU protocol
RS 485 add-on module, mulitidrop communication FDK:087L4213
interface with MODBUS RTU protocol